

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NANCY GILL & MARCELLE LETOURNEAU, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 1:09-cv-10309 JLT
)	
v.)	
)	
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto
Nima R. Eshghi
Janson Wu
Samuel P. Bickett
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone (617) 426-1350
Facsimile (617) 426-3594
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FOLEY HOAG LLP
Claire Laporte
Vickie L. Henry
Matthew Miller
Amy Senier
Seaport World Trade Center West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone (617) 832-1000
Facsimile (617) 832-7000
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Paul M. Smith
Luke C. Platzer
Daniel I. Weiner
Anna M. Baldwin
1099 New York Ave, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone (202) 639-6060
Facsimile (202) 661-4948
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
David J. Nagle
Richard L. Jones
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone (617) 338-2873
Facsimile (617) 338-2880
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Mary Ritchie, Kathleen
Bush, Melba Abreu, Beatrice Hernandez,
Marlin Nabors, Jonathan Knight, Mary Bowe-
Shulman, and Dorene Bowe-Shulman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....2

 A. DOMA’s Departure from Principles of Federalism Merits Close Review.2

 B. DOMA Disparately Burdens the Fundamental Interest in Maintaining Existing Family Relationships.6

 C. Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation Merits Heightened Scrutiny.9

II. DOMA LACKS A RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO ANY LEGITIMATE FEDERAL INTEREST.....11

 A. There Is No Interest in Preserving the Status Quo for the Sake of Preserving the Status Quo.12

 B. DOMA’s Discrimination Among Married Couples Cannot Be Justified Based on “National Consistency.”14

 C. State-by-State Debates Regarding Marriage for Same-Sex Couples Are Irrelevant to Federal Treatment of Married Same-Sex Couples.....17

 D. DOMA Lacks Any Legitimate Purpose.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement Div. of the Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	5
<i>Andrew S. ex rel. Margaret S. v. School Comm. Of Town of Greenfield</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Mass. 1999)	10
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	3
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Beauchamp v. Murphy</i> , 37 F.3d 700 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	8
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 12, 15
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	2, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	4
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9

<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	5
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	6
<i>Marin TV Servs. Partners, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 936 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> , 96 U.S. 76 (1877).....	15
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Morley Const. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	19
<i>National Parks Conserv. Ass’n. v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	4
<i>Osaka Shosen Kaisha Line v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 98 (1937).....	10
<i>Piacentini v. Levangie</i> , 998 F. Supp. 86 (D. Mass. 1998)	10

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Restucci v. Clarke</i> , No. 09-10584-WGY, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2009 WL 3818599 (D. Mass. Nov. 16, 2009).....	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Roche v. Town of Wareham</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Mass. 1998).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Secretary of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 644 F.2d 918 (1st Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	6
<i>Teigen v. Renfrow</i> , 511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Todd v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>United States v. Klinzing</i> , 315 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Lewko</i> , 269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4

<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Waste Mgmt. Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 669 F. Supp. 536 (D.D.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Woodson v. AMF Leisureland Centers, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 699 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 2612 (a)(1)(A)-(D)	8
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199 § 3, 110 Stat. 2419, <i>codified at</i> 1 U.S.C. § 7 (“DOMA”)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. EVID. 501	8
Michael Grossberg, <i>Governing the Hearth, Law and the Family in Nineteenth Century America</i> (1985)	15
Nancy Cott, <i>Public Vows</i> (2000)	15
Edward Stein, <i>Past and Proposed Amendments to the United States Constitution Regarding Marriage</i> , 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 611 (2004)	15
